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Disclaimer 
 

The information contained in this document is for general informational purposes only and does not constitute an offer, solicitation, invitation or 

recommendation to subscribe for or purchase any securities, or other products or to provide any investment advice or service of any kind. This 

document is solely intended for distribution to and use by professional investors. This document is not directed at, and is not intended for distribution 

to or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would 

subject Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited (“HKEX”) to any registration requirement within such jurisdiction or country. 

 

This document contains forward-looking statements which are based on the current expectations, estimates, projections, beliefs and assumptions of 

HKEX about the businesses and the markets in which it and its subsidiaries operate. These forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future 

performance and are subject to market risk, uncertainties and factors beyond the control of HKEX. Therefore, actual outcomes and returns may differ 

materially from the assumptions made and the statements contained in this document. 

 

Where this document refers to Shanghai-Hong Kong Stock Connect and/or Shenzhen-Hong Kong Stock Connect (together, the “Stock Connect” 

programs), please note that currently, access to northbound trading is only available to intermediaries licensed or regulated in Hong Kong; 

southbound trading is only available to intermediaries licensed or regulated in Mainland China. Direct access to the Stock Connect is not available 

outside Hong Kong and Mainland China. 

 

Where this document refers to Bond Connect, please note that currently, access to northbound trading is only available to foreign investors that are 

able to trade onshore bonds on the China Foreign Exchange Trade System & National Interbank Funding Centre. 

 

Although the information contained in this document is obtained or compiled from sources believed to be reliable, HKEX does not guarantee the 

accuracy, validity, timeliness or completeness of the information or data for any particular purpose, and shall not accept any responsibility for, or be 

liable for, errors, omissions or other inaccuracies in the information or for the consequences thereof. The information set out in this document is 

provided on an “as is” and “as available” basis and may be amended or changed. It is not a substitute for professional advice which takes account of 

your specific circumstances and nothing in this document constitutes legal advice. HKEX shall not be responsible or liable for any loss or damage, 

directly or indirectly, arising from the use of or reliance upon any information provided in this document. 
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1H 2018 – Key Highlights 

 

 Record half-yearly revenue of $8.2bn (+32% YoY) and PAT of $5.0bn (+44% YoY)  

Strong growth in trading volumes: Cash Market headline ADT +67% YoY, Futures and Options ADV +58% 

YoY, LME chargeable ADV +11% YoY 

Maintained prudent cost management while investing in strengthening platform and infrastructure 

capabilities.  Innovation Lab was established to explore the increased use of emerging technologies 

Listing of the first WVR company and pre-revenue Biotech companies under the new regime (effective on 

30 April); reached consensus with Mainland exchanges on the inclusion of WVR companies in Stock 

Connect Southbound trading 

Stock Connect continued to gather momentum after expansion of the daily quota in May and inclusion of 

A shares in MSCI-Emerging Market Index in June 

Celebrated the first anniversary of Bond Connect with growing market participation; PBOC announced a 

package of new measures to support development of Bond Connect 
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Basic Earnings Per 

Share 

Highlights – 1H 2018 Results 

Operating 

 Expenses (1) 
EBITDA 

Profit Attributable to 

HKEX Shareholders 

Staff costs, IT and  

Premises expenses  
Group EBITDA margin  5%  

PAT %  more than EBITDA due 

to lower %  in D&A 

% increase lower than PAT due to 

shares issued for  

scrip dividends 

Revenue and Other 

Income 

+ 32% + 40% + 44% + 42% ($) 

$76.0bn 

ADT 

+67% $126.6bn 

+ 12%  ($ million) 

Trading and clearing fees   

from record half-yearly high  

ADT and derivatives ADV; 

 

Listing fees  

(1) Excludes depreciation and amortisation, finance costs, and share of profits less losses of joint ventures 

6,203 

8,194 

1,711 1,918 

4,492 

6,276 

3,493 

5,041 

2.86 
4.07 

1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 

Margin 72% 77% 

Prior year comparison 
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(15) 
(243) 587 

782 
832 

48 

6,203 

8,194 

YTD Q2 2017 Cash Equity Equity and
Financial

Derivatives

Commodities Clearing Platform and
Infrastructure

Corporate Items YTD Q2 2018

Revenue Movement by Segment 

($ million) 

Change  
year-on-year Trading fees & tariff 

 from record half-

yearly high ADT of 

equity products 

 

Listing fees  due 

to  listed cos and  

 IPOs 

 

-56% +39% +82% -2% +36% +17% 

% 

Trading fees 

 from  ADT of 

DWs, CBBCs & 

warrants, and  

derivatives ADV 

 

Listing fees  due 

to record half-yearly 

newly listed DWs 

and CBBCs 

Trading fees 

 from fee 

discounts 

+32% 

Clearing fees   

from  ADT and  

SI 

 

Net investment  

income  due to  

Margin Fund size 

and  return 

 

Depository fees  

due to  portfolio 

fees, corporate 

action fees and eIPO 

fees but offset by  

scrip fees  

 

Network fees  due 

to  sales of 

throttles driven by 

MSCI inclusion, new 

EPs and China 

Connect EPs 

migrating to new 

China Connect 

Central Gateway 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Net investment 

income  

(1) Headline ADT up 67% (1H 2018: $126.6bn; 1H 2017: $76.0bn); ADT of cash equity up 64% (1H 2018: $100.4bn; 1H 2017: $61.4bn); ADT of DWs, CBBCs and warrants included under equity and financial 

derivatives up 79% (1H 2018: $26.2bn; 1H 2017: $14.6bn) 

 

Increase came from cash and derivatives trading & clearing fees and listing fees 

1H 2017 1H 2018 
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1,221 
730 440 

1,930 

204 

4,492 

1,817 
1,454 

352 

2,740 

252 

6,276 

 

Trading fees & tariff  from 

record half-yearly high ADT 

of equity products 

 

Listing fees  due to  

listed cos and  IPOs 

 

Opex   due to closure of 

trading hall 

 

Trading fees   due to  

ADT of DWs, CBBCs & 

warrants, and  

 derivatives ADV  

 

Listing fees  due to record 

half-yearly newly listed DWs 

and CBBC 

 

Opex  due to  allocated 

costs of Listing Division 

Trading fees  from fee 

discounts 

  

Opex  due to one-off 

insurance recovery of legal 

costs in 2017,  staff costs,        

 IT costs and  stronger 

GBP 

 

Clearing fees  from  HK 

ADT and  SI 

  

Net investment income  on 

 Margin Fund size and  

return 

 

Offset by one-off Lehman 

post-liquidation interest in 

1H 2017 

 

Opex  due to  staff costs 

 

Overall EBITDA  

margin  5%  

Network fees  due to  

sales of throttles driven by 

MSCI inclusion, new EPs and 

China Connect EPs 

migrating to new China 

Connect Central Gateway 

+ 49% + 99% - 20% + 42% + 24% + 40% 

Performance by Operating Segment 

Cash Equity 
Equity & Financial 

Derivatives 
Commodities Clearing 

Platform & 

Infrastructure 

Group Total  

(incl. Corp. Items) 

Share of Group EBITDA  
(before Corporate Items) 

% 

27% 28% 

EBITDA Margin 

81% 87% 77% 84% 61% 50% 84% 87% 73% 77% 

72% 77% 

16% 22% 10% 5% 

43% 41% 

4% 4% 

1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 

 

1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 

% 

 ($ million) 

EBITDA 

100% 100% 

1H 2017 1H 2018 
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Staff costs  due to  

headcount,  bonus accrual 

and annual payroll 

adjustments 

+ 15% + 15% + 133% 

+ 2% 
(excluding one-off 

items) 

- 3%  + 4% 

Operating Expenses and Depreciation & Amortisation 

Staff costs and 

related expenses 

 due to  maintenance 

expenses for new IT systems 

and network upgrades 

 Rental expenses due to 

new offices 

One-off insurance recovery 

in 1H 2017 relating to LME’s 

warehouse litigation 

 due to roll-out of new IT 

systems 

1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 

IT & computer 

maintenance exp 
Premises expenses 

Legal & 

professional fees 

Other operating 

expenses (1) 

Depreciation and 

amortisation 

Banking facility commitment 

fees were reclassified to 

finance costs in 2018 

+ 12% 
 ($ million) 

(1) Includes product marketing and promotion expenses 

1,073 

210 176 

18 

234 
362 

1,205 

241 202 

42 

228 
378 
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1,178 1,189 
1,287 

1,511 1,575 

2,520 
2,330 

1,531 
1,432 

1,553 1,543 

1,241 

1,716 1,777 

2,033 
1,878 

2,562 2,479 

2,335 2,286 
2,471 

2,757 2,796 

4,057 

3,747 

2,775 2,751 
2,879 2,848 

2,638 

3,048 
3,155 

3,454 3,523 

4,150 
4,044 

734 689 753 782 718 
862 881 829 854 834 834 

933 
833 878 887 

968 935 983 

1,601 1,597 
1,718 

1,975 2,078 

3,195 

2,866 

1,946 
1,897 

2,045 2,014 

1,705 

2,215 2,277 

2,567 2,555 

3,215 
3,061 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

Profit attributable to Shareholders - Group

Revenue and Other income

Operating Expenses

EBITDA

(1)   

Quarterly Trend 

(1) Excludes depreciation and amortisation, finance costs, and share of profits less losses of joint ventures 

(2) Dotted trend lines are illustrative and do not constitute a forward forecast 

Quarterly performance 

 ($ million) 

Record half-yearly revenue and PAT were achieved in 1H 2018  

due to record high trading volumes 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 



12 

12 

Agenda 

Business and Strategic Update 3 

Highlights 1 

HKEX Group Financial Review 2 

Appendix  4 



13 

Recap of HKEX’s Strategic Vision 

 

Mainland International 

Issuers /  
Products 

Issuers /  
Products 

WEALTH 

MANAGEMENT 

CENTRE 

RISK 

MANAGEMENT 

CENTRE 

RMB 

PRICING 

CENTRE 
Investors Investors 

What have we achieved so far? What is our long-term aspiration? 

Expanded our asset class reach 

Created mutual market access channels 

Reformed our listing regime 

2 

3 

1 
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Recap of HKEX’s Strategic Vision 

 

Mainland International 

Issuers /  
Products 

Issuers /  
Products 

WEALTH 

MANAGEMENT 

CENTRE 

RISK 

MANAGEMENT 

CENTRE 

RMB 

PRICING 

CENTRE 
Investors Investors 

What is our strategic focus going forward? What is our long-term aspiration? 

Expand international connectivity? 

Continue to extend China connectivity?  

Explore technological connectivity? 

2 

3 

1 



15 

Q & A 



16 

16 

Agenda 

Business and Strategic Update 3 

Highlights 1 

HKEX Group Financial Review 2 

Appendix  4 



17 

Financial Highlights – Income Statement 

($ million, unless stated otherwise) 1H 2018 

% of Revenue &  

Other Income 1H 2017 

% of Revenue &  

Other Income Y-o-Y Change 

Results 

Revenue and other income 8,194  100% 6,203 100% 32% 

Operating expenses (1,918) (23%) (1,711) (28%) 12% 

EBITDA 6,276  77% 4,492 72% 40% 

Depreciation and amortisation (378) (5%) (362) (6%) 4% 

Operating profit 5,898 72% 4,130 66% 43% 

Finance costs and share of profits less losses of joint ventures (51) (1%) (70) (1%) -27% 

Profit before taxation 5,847  71% 4,060 65% 44% 

Taxation (822) (10%) (582) (9%) 41% 

Loss attributable to non-controlling interests 16  0% 15  0% 7% 

Profit attributable to HKEX shareholders 5,041  61% 3,493 56% 44% 

Basic earnings per share (HK$) $4.07 $2.86 42% 

Average daily turnover on the Stock Exchange $126.6 bn $76.0 bn  67% 

Capex $339 m $306 m 11% 
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Performance by Operating Segment – 1H 2018 

(1) % Share of Group EBITDA (including Corporate Items) 

 

$ million 
 Cash 

Equity 

 Equity & 

Financial 

Derivatives  

 Commodities  Clearing 
 Platform and 

Infrastructure  

 Corporate  

Items 

Group 

1H 2018 

Group 

1H 2017 

Revenue and other income 2,099 1,734 706 3,140 327 188  8,194  6,203 

   % of Group Total 26% 21% 9% 38% 4% 2% 100% 100% 

Operating expenses (282) (280) (354) (400) (75) (527) (1,918) (1,711) 

EBITDA 1,817 1,454 352 2,740 252 (339) 6,276 4,492 

   % of Group Total (1) 29% 23% 6% 44% 4% (6%) 100% 100% 

   EBITDA margin 87% 84% 50% 87% 77% N/A 77% 72% 

Depreciation and amortisation (40) (36) (147) (101) (18) (36) (378) (362) 

Finance costs - - - (16) - (39) (55) (65) 

Share of profits less losses of joint 

ventures 
8 (4) - - - - 4 (5) 

Profit before taxation 1,785 1,414 205 2,623 234 (414) 5,847 4,060 
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428  382  

11  

173  

599  

23  
 10.9   21.5  

 61.3  
 60.1  

 64.9  

 94.1  

20.8 

 25.9  

Corporate Funds

Margin
Funds(HK)

Margin
Funds(LME)

Clearing House
Reserve Funds

Net investment income for 1H 

2018 decreased by 3% versus 1H 

2017 mainly due to: 

 

1) lower fair value gains of 

collective investment 

schemes 

 

2) partly offset by higher net 

investment income on 

Margin Funds 

 

 

Net investment income by Funds 
 ($ million) 

 ($ million) 

1H 2017 1H 2018 

Bonds 

Collective 

investment 

schemes 

Cash & bank 

deposits 
FX 

Net investment income by category of investments 

Fund Size 
 ($ billion) 

Net investment income 
1H 2018: Total $795m; 1H 2017: Total $821m 

30 June 2017 30 June 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 

1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 

443 

19 

327 

32 

724 

29 52 

(10) 

157.9 

201.5 
Corporate  

Funds Margin Funds 
Clearing 

House  Funds 
Corporate  

Funds Margin Funds 
Clearing 

House  Funds 
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131 205 

1,224 
1,747 

459 

518 
101 

48 

393 

622 2,308 

3,140 

Drivers of Trading and Clearing Revenue 

Cash Equity 

Trading fees & tariff  from  ADT 

 

Listing fees  due to  listed companies 

 and  IPOs 

 

Trading fees  due to  ADT of DWs, CBBCs & 

warrants,  derivatives ADV and  proportion of 

higher fee products (3)  
 

Listing fees  due to record half-yearly high newly 

listed DWs and CBBCs 

 

Trading fees  from fee discounts on short-dated 

and medium-dated carries, which outweighed the 

impact of  ADV 

Clearing fees  due to  HK ADT but partly offset 

by LMEC fee discounts 

 

Net investment income   

due to  Margin Funds and  return 

 

One-off Lehman post-liquidation interest in  

1H 2017 

Q1 2017 Q1 2018 

Stock Exchange listing fees Clearing and settlement fees Depository, custody and nominee 

services fees Market data fees Other revenue and sundry income Net investment income 
Trading fees and trading tariff 

Equity & Financial Derivatives Commodities Clearing 

425k 

HKFE ADV (1) 

+55% 658k 

355k 

Stock Options ADV 

+62% 574k 

+ 39%  ($ million) 

$61.4bn 
ADT 

+64% $100.4bn 

+ 82% - 2% + 36% 

$14.6bn 
ADT 

+79% $26.2bn 594k 

LME chargeable ADV (2) 

+11% 659k 

$204.1bn 

SI 

+45% $296.2bn 

594k +11% 659k 

$76.0bn 
ADT 

+67% $126.6bn 

Relationship between headline ADT and overall trading and clearing income is not linear 

Q1 2017 Q1 2018 Q1 2017 Q1 2018 Q1 2017 Q1 2018 

(1) Excludes London Metal Mini Futures, Gold Futures and Iron Ore Futures  

(2) Total LME ADV: 764k (2017 1H: 598k) 

(3) A higher proportion of HSI products were traded and various stock options moved to a higher fee tier in 1H 2018 

828 

1,359 

398 

445 
238 

256 

48 

39 

1,512 

2,099 

660 

1,220 
195 

410 

90 

99 

7 

5 

952 

1,734 

561 550 

91 88 

69 68 
721 706 

1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017 1H 2018 

LME chargeable ADV (2) 
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Stock Connect – Trading Trends 

 

Source: HKEX data as of 31 July 2018 

(1) Northbound trading is conducted in RMB; The NB figures in the chart are converted to HKD based on the month-end exchange rate 

(2) CSRC and SFC jointly announced the approval of Shenzhen-Hong Kong Stock Connect on 16 August 2016 

(3) China Insurance Regulatory Commission (CIRC) published the notice on 8 September 2016 

 

 Northbound turnover exceeded Southbound most of the time 

 Southbound turnover picked up after the announcement of Shenzhen-Hong Kong Stock Connect (2) and the approval of onshore insurance funds to 

trade through Shanghai-Hong Kong Stock Connect (3)   

Stock Connect Average Daily Trading Volume (HKD bn) 

Aggregate quota removed since 16 August 2016; Shenzhen Connect launched on 5 December 2016;  

Daily quota quadrupled since 1 May 2018 

Shenzhen Southbound 
Shanghai Northbound (1) 

Shenzhen Northbound (1) 

Shanghai Southbound 

Stock Connect contributed $365m in income in 1H 2018, 125% higher than 1H 2017 

Total average daily trading volume 
Percentage of Southbound turnover of Hong Kong Market  

5.9  7.6  6.2  5.6  7.8  10.8  10.5  
14.2  11.1  

7.0  5.5  5.8  5.8  3.6  3.8  3.3  5.0  3.5  2.5  3.3  3.4  3.7  3.7  3.6  4.3  4.8  3.7  4.2  4.7  5.9  5.4  5.7  5.6  6.4  6.7  8.9  11.3  9.3  
13.8  16.0  

11.6  13.1  12.4  16.0  12.5  1.7  1.6  2.1  2.9  3.8  3.9  4.4  4.1  4.8  5.6  
7.1  
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NB record  

of RMB36.2bn on  

19 June 2018 

SB record  

of HKD43.8bn  

on 6 Feb 2018 
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Thank you 

HKEX Group Website: www.hkexgroup.com 

HKEXnews Website: www.hkexnews.hk 


